Public Document Pack

West Suffolk
Standards
Committee
Title

Agenda

Date

Monday 7 December 2020

Time

5.00 pm

Venue

Facilitated by Microsoft TeamsLive virtual meetings
platform only
The meeting will be accessible by the press and public
via a live stream; the link to which will be published on
the Council’s website alongside the agenda papers

Full Members

Chair
Vice Chair

Substitutes

Jim Thorndyke
Vacant

Conservative
Group (4)

John Augustine
Robert Everitt

Margaret Marks

The Independent
Group (2)

Roger Dicker

Jim Meikle

Labour Group (1)

Cliff Waterman

Conservative
Group (1)

Stephen Frost

The Independent
Group (2)

John Burns

Jim Meikle

Interests –
declaration and
restriction on
participation

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum

Three Members

Committee
administrator

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 01638 719363
Email helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public information

Venue
Contact
information

Virtual meeting only to be facilitated by Microsoft Teamslive
Telephone: 01284 757176
Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Website: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to
agenda and
reports before
the meeting

The agenda and reports will be available to view at least five
clear days before the meeting on our website.

Attendance at
meetings

The Council actively welcomes members of the public and the
press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its meetings
as possible in public.

Public
participation

On this occasion, a link to the meeting livestream broadcast,
and guidance on how members of the public can access the
meeting broadcast will be made available on th
[...]
s a meeting and objects to
being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who
will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Personal
Information

Any personal information processed by West Suffolk Council
arising from a request to speak at a public meeting under the
Localism Act 2011, will be protected in accordance with the
Data Protection Act 2018. For more information on how we do
this and your rights in regards to your personal information and
how to access it, visit our website:
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/
howweuseinformation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284
763233 and ask to speak to the Information Governance
Officer.

Pages

Agenda
Procedural matters
Part 1 – public
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Substitutes
Any Member who is substituting for another member should so
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent member.

3.

Election of Vice Chair for 2019/2020

4.

Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2020
(copy attached.)

5.

Declarations of interest
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item
is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on the item.

6.

Public participation
Members of the public who live or work in the district are
welcome to speak and may ask one question or make a
statement of not more than three minutes duration relating to
items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda only. If a question
is asked and answered within three minutes, the person who
asked the question may ask a supplementary question that arises
from the reply.
As the meeting is taking place virtually, a person who wishes to
speak must register by 9am the last working day before the day
of the meeting. This can be done by sending the request to
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk or telephoning 01638
719363.
If a member of the public cannot attend the meeting remotely,
they may submit a written question or statement to Democratic
Services by midday at the very latest on the day of the meeting
and this will be read out on their behalf during the meeting.
There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking,
which may be extended at the Chair’s discretion.

1-4

7.

Standards Activity Update

5 - 18

Report No: STC/WS/20/002
8.

Exclusion of press and public
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded
during the consideration of the following items because it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated
against each item, and in all circumstances of the case, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

Part 2 – exempt
9.

Exempt: Appendix B - Standards Activity Update
(Paragraphs 1 & 2)

19 - 20

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

West Suffolk
Standards
Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Standards Committee held on
Monday 3 August 2020 at 5.00 pm via Microsoft Teams
Present:

Councillors
Chair Jim Thorndyke
Vice Chair Max Clarke
Margaret Marks
Andy Neal
In attendance:
Carol Bull (Portfolio Holder for Governance)

1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger Dicker.
Councillors John Augustine, Robert Everitt and Jim Meikle were also unable to
attend the meeting.

2.

Substitutes
The following substitution was declared:
Councillor Andy Neal substituting for Councillor Roger Dicker.
Following which, the Monitoring Officer verbally outlined all Members of the
Committee who were present, together with any attending Councillors and
the names of the Officers supporting the meeting.

3.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2019 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to it being noted that the
paragraph in Minute No 12 should be amended to read:
“Following discussion and advice provided by the Monitoring Officer,
Councillor Max Clarke nominated himself as Vice Chair and this was seconded
by Councillor Roger Dicker.”

4.

Declarations of Interest
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the
declaration relates.

Page 1

STC.WS.03.08.2020

5.

Public Participation
No members of the public had registered to speak.

6.

LGA Consultation on a Model Code of Conduct (Report No:
STC/WS/20/001)
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that in January 2019, the
Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) concluded a review into ethical
standards in Local Government.
As part of its review, the Committee made a wide-ranging set of
recommendations. This included a number of proposals in respect of the
existing legislative framework, as well as a recommendation that the Local
Government Association (LGA) should seek to recommend a model Code of
Conduct across authorities, which, if adopted, would help ensure consistency
for both Councillors and the public in terms of what was expected from
elected representatives.
Accordingly, in June 2020 the LGA commenced consultation on a draft Code
of Conduct; the Consultation invited interested parties to answer a series of
questions in respect of the draft model Code.
The Chair advised the meeting that each question as posed by the LGA would
be taken in turn, with the Committee being asked to agree a response on
behalf of the Council.
Once concluded, Members would then be asked to consider the separate
written response the Council would also provide; a proposed draft of which
was attached to the report as Appendix D.
Considerable discussion took place on this item with Members considering
each of the responses in detail.
The Monitoring Officer also informed the Committee that she had attended an
LGA webinar on the topic during the previous week and she summarised the
discussions that took place.
It was proposed by Councillor Margaret Marks, seconded by Councillor Max
Clarke and with the vote being unanimous, it was RESOLVED that
Decision
1. The Council’s response to the LGA draft Model Code of Conduct
Questionnaire, as attached at Appendix C be agreed as follows:
Question
1
2
3
4 and 5

Response
To a great extent
No
Personal (I will)
Great Extent for all except point 5, confidential
information, to which a comment should be
made that there needs to be an exception for

Page 2

STC.WS.03.08.2020

6
7 / 7a

8
9 /9a

10 / 10a / 10b

11 / 11a

12
13 / 13a

14
15
16a
17

councillors seeking professional advice or for
disclosures genuinely made in the public interest
As a long list then guidance
To a great extent, but within the additional
comments include that West Suffolk Council
would like to see respect feature more
prominently than just being “respect for a
position”. The Committee recognised that the
topics of respect and civility are very important,
but could be problematic for the purposes of
inclusion within the Code.
Great Extent
Great Extent but in the commentary note that
the guidance on harassment should be expanded
to reflect that harassment is not just based on a
protected characteristic
No; social media should be integrated in the
Code; and that in the commentary West Suffolk
Council would expect to see greater mention of
it
Not at all. The Committee are concerned that it
is a potential invasion of privacy for friends /
relatives who may not want their personal affairs
to be disclosed simply as they are friends with /
related to a Councillor. The committee felt it is
also not clear the extent to which such interests
should be registered in standing declarations of
interest versus being declared at meetings
Appendix
Great Extent, but there needs to be clarity on
“membership” of an organisations as whilst
some organisations have formal membership
procedures, others, such as Extinction Rebellion,
are more nebulous; there may need to be a
concept of a member “considers they are a
member of” an organisations
Great Extent
Keep at £25
West Suffolk Council of course always welcomes
support and guidance for Councillors
See written statement

2. The final wording and submission of the accompanying written
statement (attached at Appendix) be delegated to the Monitoring
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee and
Portfolio Holder for Governance;
3. Any further comments from Members to be emailed directly to the
Monitoring Officer as soon as possible; and
4. A copy of the full submission (questionnaire and statement) be sent to
all Committee Members by the Monitoring Officer for information.

Page 3

STC.WS.03.08.2020

The meeting concluded at 7.14 pm
Signed by:

Chair

Page 4

STC.WS.03.08.2020

Agenda Item 7

West Suffolk Standards Committee – 7 December 2020 – STC/WS/20/002

Standards Activity
Update
Report number:

STC/WS/20/002

Report to and
date(s):

West Suffolk Standards 7 December 2020
Committee

Cabinet member:

Councillor Carol Bull
Tel: 01953 681513
Email: carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer:

Leah Mickleborough
Tel: 01284 757162
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

N/A

Wards impacted:

None

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the West Suffolk Standards
Committee note the report.

Page 5

West Suffolk Standards Committee – 7 December 2020 – STC/WS/20/002

1.

Context to this report

1.1

At each standing meeting of the Standards Committee, the
Monitoring Officer provides an update on activity, including
complaints received and considered in relation to parish, town and
district councillors, as well as local and national developments related
to the Committee’s remit.

1.2

Due to the national coronavirus pandemic, and the need to focu
[...]
es:
Appendix A provides details of those cases which are in the public
domain, and Exempt Appendix B provides details of those cases which
are not in the public domain.
Trends in Standards Cases

2.4

Since the Monitoring Officer commenced in post in February 2017, there
has been a strong trend that complaints have related to a small number
of organisations. This position has changed during the current year, as
Table 2 below shows:
Proportion of
complaints
February 2017-March
2020

Proportion of
complaints April 2020
to 6 November 2020

West Suffolk or its
predecessor Councils

32%

18%

4 town councils

61%

29%

Other town councils
and all parish councils

7%

53%

In essence, more than half of the complaints received have been in
relation to councillors of parish or town councils who have not been
subject of complaints before. Whilst it is pleasing the proportion of
complaints in relation to the other organisations has reduced, it can also
be challenging for those parishes who have not experienced this process
before, or for some time. Whilst most of these cases are isolated, we are
aware of one parish which has experienced particular challenges, as is set
out in Exempt Appendix B

Page 7

West Suffolk Standards Committee – 7 December 2020 – STC/WS/20/002
2.5

Complaints can be submitted by members of the public; councillors, and
public officials such as members of staff. During 2018/19, we noted that
there was a significant trend for complaints to be raised by Councillors
against their fellow Councillors; this accounted for 83% of complaints
received during that year. Whilst there was a variety of reasons for this,
we were particularly concerned that this may in part be due to Councillors
believing that the Standards process was the “correct” way in which to
address such concerns rather than seeking to work with their colleagues
to resolve their issues.

2.6

In practice, the Standards process is the route through which people can
raise the most serious concerns

Minutes of the meeting


STC.WS.07.12.2020 

West Suffolk 

Standards 

Committee 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Standards Committee held on 
Monday 7 December 2020 at 5.00 pm via Microsoft Teams 

 
Present: Councillors 

 

 Chair Jim Thorndyke 
John Augustine 

Roger Dicker 

Margaret Marks 

Cliff Waterman 
In attendance:  
Carol Bull (Portfolio Holder for Governance) 

 

7. Welcome  
 

The Chair formally commenced the meeting and jointly welcomed all present 
and those externally viewing the West Suffolk Standards Committee.  
 

A number of housekeeping matters and remote meeting guidance were 
highlighted to all. 

 

8. Apologies for absence  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 
Councillors Robert Everitt and Jim Meikle were unable to attend the meeting. 

 

9. Substitutes  
 

No substitutions were declared. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer verbally outlined all Members of the 

Committee who were present, together with any attending Councillors and 
the names of the Officers supporting the meeting. 

 

10. Election of Vice Chair for 2020/2021  
 
Councillor Cliff Waterman nominated himself as Vice Chair and this was 

seconded by Councillor Margaret Marks. 
 

There being no other nominations, it was unanimously  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Cliff Waterman be elected Vice Chair for 2020/2021. 

 
 



STC.WS.07.12.2020 

11. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2020 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 

12. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

13. Public participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.  
 

14. Standards Activity Update (Report No: STC/WS/20/002)  
 
This report provided the Committee with an update on standards activity.  It 
provided statistics setting out the level of activity within West Suffolk 

together with any national and local developments. 
 

The Monitoring Officer advised Members that following the consultation which 
took place earlier in the year, on 4 December 2020 the Local Government 
Association (LGA) had issued a final version of the Model Code of Conduct. 

 
She was pleased to report that the LGA had listened carefully to the 

consultation and she highlighted specific elements that had been raised by 
West Suffolk Council in their consultation response and which had now been 

included in the document. 
 
The Committee was informed that a meeting was due to take place the 

following week between all Suffolk Monitoring Officers in respect of the LGA’s 
Code. 

 
The Cabinet Member in attendance asked if the Monitoring Officer could seek 
fellow Suffolk authorities’ views on reducing the declaration limit in the LGA 

code for gifts and hospitality from £50 to £25, as is presently stated in the 
Suffolk Code. 

 
A number of Members made reference to the difficulty of preconceived bias 
and public perception; particularly when an elected Member was considering 

an item at Committee which they had already determined in their parish level 
capacity. 

 
The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee of the training offered to 
Councillors on this topic and also informed them that the Constitution Review 

Group was due to consider this matter at their meeting later that week. 
 

Lastly, discussion took place on the volume of recent complaints as set out in 
the report. Historically, the majority of the complaints had been made by 
Councillors against their fellow elected Members and the same 

individuals/councils were disappointingly responsible for a large number of 
the total. 

 



STC.WS.07.12.2020 

The Monitoring Officer explained that she repeatedly stressed to the parties 
concerned the importance of working together for the benefit of the 

electorate. 
 

The Cabinet Member asked if an additional column could be added to the data 
table for future reports in order to highlight those cases where a Councillor 
resigns from office following a complaint. 

 
Related discussion took place on the level of online abuse that Councillors 

were often subjected to. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that she was exploring ways in which 

support could be offered to Members and how this matter could be included 
within a Councillor induction programme. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Margaret Marks, seconded by Councillor Cliff 
Waterman and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED  

 
That the content of the report be noted. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.48pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 


